

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 20-1376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION and RE BOTANICALS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION and ANNE MILGRAM,
ADMINISTRATOR, DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Drug Enforcement Administration

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

SARAH CARROLL

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7511

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-4027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Statutory And Regulatory Framework Before The 2018 Farm Bill.....	4
B. The 2018 Farm Bill	7
C. The Rule Under Review	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Petition For Review Is Timely	15
II. Petitioners’ Substantive Challenges To The Rule Fail On The Merits And For Lack Of Standing	19
A. The Rule’s Treatment Of Epidiolex Is Consistent With Law And Does Not Injure Petitioners.....	19
B. Petitioners’ Claim That The Rule Purports To Schedule Naturally Occurring THC That Is Not Within The CSA Definition Of “Marijuana” Likewise Fails	26
III. Petitioners’ Procedural Challenges To The Rule Lack Merit	31

A. DEA Was Not Required To Conduct Notice And Comment31

B. DEA Was Not Required To Conduct A Scheduling Action36

IV. Petitioners’ Challenge Under The Federal Vacancies Reform Act Lacks Merit 38

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Central Tex. Tel. Coop., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34, 35
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 737 F.2d 1466 (7th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	16
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Fry v. DEA</i> , 353 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Gray Panthers Advocacy Comm. v. Sullivan</i> , 936 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 357 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 28
<i>Kessler v. FCC</i> , 326 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	17

<i>Komjathy v. NTSB</i> , 832 F.2d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 851 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>National Org. for Reform of Marijuana Laws (NORML) v. DEA</i> , 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Nutt v. DEA</i> , 916 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , 970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15

<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Eddy</i> , 549 F.2d 108, (9th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35
Treaty:	
Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1961, Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520 U.N.T.S. 204	21
Art. 2(1).....	21
Art. 2(6).....	21
Art. 2(7).....	21
Art. 28(2).....	21
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	32
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)	11, 31
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	36
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(1)	36
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(2)	36
5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
Agricultural Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-79, § 7606, 128 Stat. 649 (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 5940).....	4-5
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490:	1

§ 10113, 132 Stat. at 4908-09 (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 1639o(1)).....	1
§ 12619, 132 Stat. at 5018 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 802(16), 21 U.S.C. § 812(c)).....	1
7 U.S.C. § 1639o.....	8
7 U.S.C. § 1639o(1).....	8, 28
7 U.S.C. § 1639p.....	8
7 U.S.C. § 1639r(a)(1).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 1639r(c).....	9
 Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236.....	4, 5
 Controlled Substances Act:	
21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. § 801(7).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 802(16).....	13, 28
21 U.S.C. § 802(16) (2012).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 802(16)(B)(i).....	8, 26
21 U.S.C. § 802(16)(B)(ii).....	26
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	3, 24, 37
21 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	14, 37
21 U.S.C. § 811(a)-(c).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 811(b).....	37
21 U.S.C. § 811(c).....	37
21 U.S.C. § 811(d).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 811(d)(1).....	22, 25
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	3, 37
21 U.S.C. § 812(a).....	3, 33
21 U.S.C. § 812(b).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B).....	10, 22
21 U.S.C. § 812(c).....	4, 8, 23, 38
21 U.S.C. § 822.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 871(a).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 877.....	1, 12, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 958(a).....	21

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998:

5 U.S.C. § 3345 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)	14, 39

Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1973, § 5(c), 38 Fed. Reg. 15,932

(June 19, 1973), <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 28 U.S.C. § 509 app, <i>and in</i> 87 Stat. 1091 (1973).....	15, 40, 42
---	------------

Synthetic Drug Abuse Prevention Act of 2012,

Pub. L. No. 112-144, tit. XI, subtit. D, 126 Stat. 1130-32 (2012).....	37
--	----

Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705 (1984).....	40
---	----

7 U.S.C. § 5940(a)	6
--------------------------	---

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. §§ 1308.11-.15.....	1, 5-6
-------------------------------	--------

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(23)	6
----------------------------------	---

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(31)	6, 27
----------------------------------	-------

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(31)(ii)	9
--------------------------------------	---

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(58)	6, 9, 27
----------------------------------	----------

21 C.F.R. § 1308.43	25
---------------------------	----

28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b)	3
----------------------------	---

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1).....	16
-------------------------------	----

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)41

Other Authorities:

DEA, *Clarification of the New Drug Code (7350) for Marijuana Extract*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xE2> (last visited Nov. 29, 2021) 7, 29

DEA, *DEA Internal Directive Regarding the Presence of Cannabinoids in
 Products and Materials Made from the Cannabis Plant* (May 22, 2018),
<https://go.usa.gov/xE4> 7, 29-30

DEA, *Marijuana*, <https://go.usa.gov/xEa>
 (last visited Nov. 29, 2021)5

DEA, *Spice/K2, Synthetic Marijuana*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xEr> (last visited Nov. 29, 2021).....5

Edwards, Elliott & Levy,
Federal Standards of Review (2d ed. 2013).....34

78 Fed. Reg. 664 (Jan. 4, 2013) 37-38

81 Fed. Reg. 90,194 (Dec. 14, 2016).....6

83 Fed. Reg. 48,950 (Sept. 28, 2018)..... 10, 21, 22

85 Fed. Reg. 51,639 (Aug. 21, 2020)..... 1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 22, 24,
 26, 28, 31, 32, 34, 36

National Archives, *Federal Register, 08/20/2020 Public Inspection Issue*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xEb> (updated Aug. 20, 2020)18

Press Release, DEA, *Anne Milgram Sworn in as DEA Administrator*
 (June 29, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xEK> 39

*Press Release, DEA, Attorney General Barr Announces Timothy J. Shea
as New Acting Administrator of Drug Enforcement Administration*

(May 19, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xe5ED> 40-41
